PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO.  2016-16

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY APPROVING PA15-0005, A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR A 58 FOOT TALL TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT, AND P15-092, A VARIANCE ALLOWING  A REDUCED EASTERLY SETBACK  OF 35 FEET 1 INCH FOR THE  TELECOMUNICATIONS FACILITYLOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF KITCHING STREET AND JOHN F. KENNEDY DRIVE (APN: 486-070-018) 



WHEREAS, VZW/Cortel has filed an application for the approval of PA15-0005, a Conditional Use Permit for a 58 foot tall monopine telecommunications facility located at the southwest corner of Kitching Street and John F. Kennedy Drive and as described in the title of this Resolution, and

WHEREAS, VZW/Cortel has also filed application P15-092 fora Variance allowing  for the reduction of the standard required 58 foot setback   to 35 feet 1 inch from the east property line to the facility,; and

WHEREAS, the applications have been evaluated in accordance with established City of Moreno Valley procedures, and with consideration of the General Plan and other applicable regulations; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of a thorough development review process, the project was appropriately agendized and noticed for a public hearing before the Planning Commission of May 26, 2016; and

	WHEREAS, on May 26, 2016, the Planning Commission of the City of Moreno Valley conducted a public hearing to consider the application; and

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2016, the Planning Commission of the City of Moreno Valley considered the project and determined that the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Public Resources Code section 21000 et. seq.) under CEQA Guideline Section 15303, New Construction or Conversion of Small structures;

	WHEREAS, all legal prerequisites to the adoption of this Resolution have occurred; and

	WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 66020(d)(1), NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this project is subject to certain fees, dedications, reservations and other exactions as provided herein.

	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of Moreno Valley as follows:

A. This Planning Commission hereby specifically finds that all of the facts set
forth above in this Resolution are true and correct.

B. Based upon substantial evidence presented to this Planning Commission during the above-referenced meeting on May 26, 2016, including written and oral staff reports, and the record from the public hearing, this Planning Commission hereby specifically finds as follows:

Section 1: Variance

1. That strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship not otherwise shared by others within the surrounding area or vicinity;

FACT:  The variance request is for the setback from the east property line to the telecommunications pole to be reduced from 58 feet to 35 feet, one inch. The City Municipal Code (Section 9.09.040.4.b.xi.) typically requires a setback from any property line to be a distance that is not less than the height of the antenna and tower system and not less than any setback required by any applicable fire and building codes.  For this project this would require a fifty eight (58) foot setback from the property line.  A fifty eight (58) foot setback from the east property line was explored by the applicant, but was determined to not be feasible based on the current and long-term operational interests of the site as a Southern California Edison electrical substation.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Further considerations were given to the unique characteristics of the project, project site, and use of the property. The proposed facility is located approximately one hundred forty-five (145) feet from the residential properties to the east and separated by a drainage channel and the right-of-way of Kitching Street.  The telecommunications pole is setback the same distance as the adjacent existing monopine, which is also approximately 58 feet in height.  The proposed variance will provide for equity in the use of the project site property considering the placement of the existing telecommunications facility on the site, and will prevent unnecessary hardships that might result from a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of certain regulations.  The balance of the project meets or exceeds the minimum criteria of a communications facility in a residential zone.

2. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property which do not apply generally to other properties in the vicinity and under the same zoning classification;

FACT:	 There are exceptional circumstances that apply to the property that do not apply to other properties in the vicinity and under the same zoning classification.  Specifically, the site is currently under use as an electrical substation within a single-family residential zone on one large parcel of approximately 24.23 acres. In addition, the proposed facility is separated from residential properties to the east by a drainage channel and the Kitching Street right-of-way; a distance of a total of 145 feet.  

3. That strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties in the vicinity and under the same zoning classification;

FACT: The project is within the Residential 5 (R5) zoning district.  The property is under use as an electrical substation by Southern California Edison.  There are two existing telecommunications facilities on the site.  One is an approximately 58 foot tall monopine with a 35 foot 1 inch setback from the east property line.  The other is an approximately 57 foot tall unstealthed monopole and has an approximate 39 foot setback from the east property line.  The existing telecommunication facilities are not consistent with the current Municipal Code requirement for the setback for a telecommunications facility in a residential zone.

4.	That the granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations on the other properties in the vicinity and under the same zoning classification;

FACT: The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege.  The physical separation of 145 feet between the proposed telecommunications pole and the existing residential properties to the east far exceeds the 58 foot setback distance that would otherwise be required under the Municipal Code if the subject property was abutting a residential property to the east.  The 58 foot setback is equal to one of the other existing telecommunication facilities on the same site.   

5.  	That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity;

FACT: The proposed variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.  Staff has evaluated the design and potential impacts of the proposed project.  The proposed facility is approximately one hundred forty-five (145) feet from the nearest residential property to the east, which exceeds the distance that would be required of the facility if was immediately abutting a residential zone.  The balance of the project meets or exceeds the minimum criteria of a communications facility in a residential zone.  Staff also found that the project is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines as provided for in Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).
 
6. That the granting of a variance is consistent with the objectives and policies of the General Plan and the intent of this title.

FACT: The proposal will be consistent with the objectives and policies of the General Plan.  General Plan Objective 2.3 promotes a sense of community and pride within residential areas through increased neighborhood interaction and enhanced project design. The proposed installation will have an enhanced design providing the appearance of a pine tree (monopine).  The design of the monopine is intended to mask its appearance as a tower, and blend with the existing monopine on the site consistent with General Plan Policy 2.3 Community Design. 	

The proposed wireless tower has been evaluated against General Plan Policy 7.8 Scenic Resources, and Municipal Code Section 9.09.040 Communication Facilities, Antennas and Satellite Dishes, of the City Municipal Code.  The proposed project does not conflict with any of the goals, objectives, policies, and programs of the General Plan.


Section 2: Conditional Use Permit

1. Conformance with General Plan Policies – The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan, and its goals, objectives, policies and programs.

FACT: The proposed telecommunications facility, as conditioned, incorporates enhanced design elements and stealth features consistent with General Plan Policy 7.8.  The proposed telecommunications facility is screened from view from the public right-of-way by existing oleander bushes and the design of the monopine is intended to mask its appearance as a tower and blend with an existing monopine on the site.  The proposed use complies with Section 9.09.040 Communication Facilities, Antennas and Satellite Dishes, of the Municipal Code.  The proposed use does not conflict with any of the goals, objectives, policies, and programs of the General Plan.

2. Conformance with Zoning Regulations – The proposed use complies with all applicable zoning and other regulations.

FACT: Wireless telecommunications facilities are a conditionally permitted use within the City.  As designed and conditioned, the proposed use will comply with all the applicable Municipal Code provisions, including regulations governing the establishment and operation of commercial communication facilities under Section 9.09.040 (Communication Facilities, Antennas and Satellite Dishes) of the Municipal Code.

3. Health, Safety and Welfare – The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

FACT: The proposed Conditional Use Permit will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.  The project would be exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines as provided for in Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures).

The telecommunications improvements as proposed are a common feature in urbanized areas.  No health, safety, or welfare problems unique to this location have been identified.  The use will improve and continue to provide a choice in wireless communication reliability in the use’s coverage area.  In the event of an emergency or natural disaster, the use will be able to continue to function, which can help to enhance the general health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Moreno Valley.

4. Location, Design and Operation – The location, design and operation of the proposed project will be compatible with existing and planned land uses in the vicinity.

FACT:  The telecommunications improvements as proposed are a common feature in urbanized areas.  Staff worked very closely with the applicant to ensure that the design and the appearance of the monopine tower, equipment cabinets, and miscellaneous site improvements would be compatible with the adjacent existing monopine tower, the Southern California Edison substation, and neighboring single family residential homes.





C.	FEES, DEDICATIONS, RESERVATIONS, AND OTHER EXACTIONS 

1.	DEDICATIONS, RESERVATIONS, AND OTHER EXACTIONS

The adopted Conditions of Approval for P15-092 and PA15-0005, incorporated herein by reference, include dedications, reservations, and exactions pursuant to Government Code Section 66020 (d) (1).

2.	CITY RIGHT TO MODIFY/ADJUST; PROTEST LIMITATIONS

The City expressly reserves the right to establish, modify or adjust any fee, dedication, reservation or other exaction to the extent permitted and as authorized by law.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 66020(d)(1), NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the 90 day period to protest the imposition of any impact fee, dedication, reservation, or other exaction described in this resolution begins on the effective date of this resolution and any such protest must be in a manner that complies with Government Code Section 66020(a) and failure to follow this procedure in a timely fashion will bar any subsequent legal action to attack, review, set aside, void or annul imposition.

The right to protest the fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions does not apply to planning, zoning, grading, or other similar application processing fees or service fees in connection with this project and it does not apply to any fees, dedication, reservations, or other exactions of which a notice has been given similar to this, nor does it revive challenges to any fees for which the Statute of Limitations has previously expired.

	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission HEREBY APPROVES Resolution No. 2016-16 and thereby:

1. CERTIFIES that this item is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as a Class 3 Categorical Exemption, CEQA Guidelines, Section 15303 for New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures; and

2. APPROVES Variance P15-092 and Conditional Use Permit PA15-0005 based on the findings contained in the resolution. 


	APPROVED on this 26th day of May, 2016.





					 	_________________________________
Brian R. Lowell
Chair, Planning Commission

ATTEST:


_______________________________
Richard J. Sandzimier, Planning Official


APPROVED AS TO FORM:


________________________________
City Attorney

Attached:  Conditions of Approval
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